
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet Committee: Housing 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 2nd February, 2023 at 10.00 am. 

Venue 
 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  
 

4.   Public participation  
 NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 

three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).     

 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at Cabinet, provided they 
have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please contact Democratic 
Services by 5pm on Friday 27 January 2023 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 
(01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for further details. 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 October 2022 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

6.   Chairperson's announcements  
 

 

7.   New Homes Programme Update (verbal update)  
 

8.   Disabled Facilities Grants (Pages 11 - 58) 

 Key Decision (CAB3382(H)) 

9.   Housing Services Compensation & Reimbursement Policy (Pages 59 - 104) 

 Key Decision (CAB3394(H)) 

10.   Date of next meeting/future work programme  

 21 March 2023 
 

(i) New Homes Programme update (standing update) 
(ii) Housing Strategy 
(iii) Garage Policy 
(iv) Preventing Homelessness Grant Spending Plan 23/24 
(v) Wickham Community Land Trust 
(vi) Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy 

 
 

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

 
  
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes 
are available to view and download from the Council’s Website 
and are also open to inspection at the offices of the council.  As 
part of our drive to minimise our use of paper we do not provide 
paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. We do however, 
provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code 
enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting 
papers on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s 
camera or QR code App over the QR Code so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the agenda 
pack. 

 

 
25 January 2023 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer   Email: 
ngraham@winchester.gov.uk or phone 01962 848 235 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Cabinet Committee: Housing 
 
Cabinet Member for Community & Housing (Chairperson) – Councillor Ferguson, 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Value (Councillor Power) and Cabinet Member for 
Service Quality (Councillor Gordon-Smith 
  
Non-voting invited councillors: Councillors Clear, Batho, Horrill and Scott (Deputy: 
Miller) 
Non voting TACT representatives: David Light and David Chafe (Deputy - Lyn 
Mellish) 
 
In the event of any member of Cabinet not being available for a meeting of the 
Cabinet Committee another member of Cabinet may deputise where no conflict 
arises. 
 

Quorum = 2 voting members 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Cabinet Committee: Housing  – Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, 
Section 2)  
 
Public Participation at meetings 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  
 
To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to register with Democratic 
Services three clear working days prior to the meeting – please see public 
participation agenda item below for further details.  People will be invited to speak in 
the order that they have registered, subject to the maximum time period allowed for 
speaking not being exceeded.  Public Participation is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
 
Filming and Broadcast Notification 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
Disabled Access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 
 

Monday, 31 October 2022 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Ferguson (Chairperson) 

 
Gordon-Smith 
 
 

Power 
 

 
Non-voting invited councillors 
 
Councillors Batho, Clear, Horrill and Scott 
 
Non-voting invited TACT representatives 
  
Mr D Chafe and Mr D Light 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillor Wallace 
 
Others in attendance: 
 
Mrs L Mellish (TACT) 
 
 
Audio and video recording of this meeting  
 

 
 

1.    APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies given. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest made. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 

He welcomed the reintroduction of a specific Cabinet Committee to 
consider housing matters and the inclusion of TACT representatives.  He 
acknowledged the work of the new homes programme to date but 
suggested that it would be preferable to allocate one larger site for a new 
council housing estate close to Winchester.  This would ensure the 
provision of related infrastructure. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=426&MId=4134&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

Councillor Ferguson thanked Mr Tait for his comments which would be 
addressed under the new homes programme update item below. 
 

4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Ferguson provided an update on flood defence works at Claylands 
Road and Blanchard  Road, Bishops Waltham. 
 
 

5.    NEW HOMES PROGRAMME UPDATE (PRESENTATION)  
 
Councillor Ferguson announced that this would be a standing item on all future 
agendas. 
 
The Service Lead - New Homes Delivery gave a presentation providing an 
update on the new homes programme.  The presentation had been published on 
the Council’s website and available here. 
 
In response to the points raised by Mr Tait in the public participation session, the 
Service Lead agreed that it would be more efficient to build housing on a larger 
scale and would also ensure infrastructure was provided.  However it did pose 
challenges in terms of acquiring the required land.  He confirmed that officers 
would continue to investigate this option. 
 
The Service Lead, Strategic Director and Corporate Head of Housing responded 
to questions and comments raised by members and TACT representatives on 
the following: 

 The Passivhaus standard compared to AECB (Association of 
Environment Conscious Building); 

 Valuation of Passivhaus new builds; 

 How decisions on the mix of new homes build were made, including the 
role of the local plan and consultation on a new Housing Strategy; 

 How decisions were made on the standards new homes were built to with 
particular regard to the limited resources available; 

 The advantages and disadvantages of buying new homes “off the shelf”; 

 The role of building energy efficient new homes in meeting the council’s 
ambition to be carbon neutral by 2030. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the presentation be noted. 

 
6.    NEW HOMES SCHEME - FINAL BUSINESS CASE - SOUTHBROOK 

COTTAGES, MICHELDEVER (LESS EXEMPT APPENDICES)  
(CAB3364(H))  
 
The Service Lead - New Homes Delivery highlighted a correction to paragraph 
7.6 of the report to note that it was estimated that for a one bedroom flat, energy 
costs would be on average £170 lower per month.  The Housing Development 
Project Manager introduced the report which set out the final business case for 
the new properties. 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=426&MId=4134&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Wallace addressed the committee 
as summarised briefly below. 

He highlighted the importance of minimising the carbon impact of building 
new homes in terms of the build itself and ongoing energy usage and he 
supported the proposals for Southbrook Cottages as a step in the right 
direction.  He requested further clarification of the reasons for the budget 
increase and also emphasised that the market valuation should be 
appropriate to the building process and take account of the future savings 
in energy costs. 
 

The Service Lead responded to the points raised and emphasised that the 
scheme was a pilot project which would be very closely monitored in terms of 
future costs.  He also answered questions and comments raised by other 
members and TACT representatives on the following: 

 The use of ground source heat pumps; 

 Providing information for tenants about living in a Passivhaus; 

 How the new housing would be allocated; 

 The use of KPIs to monitor the operation of the pilot scheme; 

 The selection process for contractors to ensure their capability to build to 
Passivhaus standards; 

 The need for new affordable homes in the area. 
 
The Committee (including invited TACT representatives and members) moved 
into exempt session to consider the contents of the exempt appendices in more 
detail before returning to open session to consider the report’s 
recommendations. 
 
During debate, members noted the general requirement for affordable homes in 
the area and supported the pilot project to assess the feasibility of building 
homes to such a high energy efficiency standard 
 
The Cabinet Committee: Housing agreed to the following for the reasons set out 
above and outlined in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Corporate Head of Asset Management be authorised 
to award and enter into a JCT Intermediate Building Contract with 
Contractor’s Design, 2016 Edition (ICD 2016) to construct 6  properties at 
Southbrook Cottages, Micheldever for the sum as detailed in Exempt 
Appendix 2 of report CAB3364(H) with Ascia Construction Ltd. 

 
2. That an additional increase in the current capital budget and 

expenditure of £719,000  be vired from the Unallocated New Build budget 
of £3m be authorised, to bring the approved budget and expenditure up to 
the amount required of £1,990,513. 

 
3. That the Corporate Head of Asset Management (CHAM) be 

authorised to negotiate and agree terms for easements, wayleaves and 
related agreements with utility suppliers, telecom/media providers and 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

neighbours and relevant associated legal agreements in order to facilitate 
the development.  

 
4. That the appropriation of open space be approved following the 

consultation exercise undertaken in May 2022 in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 122 (2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and the appropriation of the land for planning purposes in order 
to create additional parking at Southbrook Cottages for local residents. 

 
5. That the CHAM be authorised to agree and arrange for a 

scheme to mitigate nutrients in perpetuity as required in order to 
discharge the relevant planning condition either on sites owned by the 
council, and/or the purchase of nutrient credits from a 3rd party prior to the 
occupation of the new homes located at the Southbrook Cottages site. 
 

6. That the virement of £85,000 from the Estate Improvement 
budget be approved for the construction of the offsite additional car 
parking at Southbrook Cottages. 
 

 
7.    TENANCY SUSTAINMENT - ASSIST FUND PROGRAMME 

(PRESENTATION)  
 
 
The Service Lead - Housing Operations & Community Safety gave a 
presentation providing an outline of the programme.  The presentation had been 
published on the Council’s website and available here. 
 
The Service Lead, Strategic Director and Corporate Head of Housing responded 
to questions and comments raised by members and TACT representatives on 
the following: 
: 

 The increase in both the number and complexity of cases coming forward; 

 The impact on the officers dealing with the increasing enquiries; 

 The different ways tenants could be referred to the programme and the 
importance of ensuring all councilors were aware to enable them to 
signpost as required; 

 The work being done in mapping services and stakeholders and 
identifying potential gaps; 

 The forthcoming cost of living summit and the potential to reestablish a 
social inclusion partnership; 

 The availability of similar assistance for private rented tenants from a 
different officer within the housing team (not funded through the Housing 
Revenue Account). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

 

Page 8

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=426&MId=4134&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

8.    HOUSING SERVICES CLEANING PROCUREMENT 
(CAB3359(H)) 
 
The Service Lead - Housing Operations & Community Safety introduced the 
report which set out proposals for the procurement of the cleaning contract. 
 
The Service Lead and the Procurement Manager responded to questions and 
comments raised by members and TACT representatives on the following: 
: 

 The rationale behind the 60% cost and 40% quality split; 

 The rationale for proposing a contract length of three years; 

 Whether the proposed split  would adequately balance the request from 
tenants not to pay any more against the requirement to improve the 
quality of service provided; 

 The contract monitoring that would be undertaken and the measures 
available to the council if the service failed to meet the required standard; 

 Whether it would be appropriate to include a break clause in the contract; 

 Whether the contract could specify the use of phosphate and bleach free 
cleaning products. 

 
The Cabinet Committee: Housing considered that the answers given to the 
questions above resolved concerns and agreed to the following for the reasons 
set out above and outlined in the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That it be agreed that the current cleaning contract to YBC 
Cleaning Services should not be extended for a further 1 year period. 

 
2. That the procurement of a cleaning service using an open 

tender procedure be authorised in accordance with the council’s Contract 
Procedure rules and the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (PCR 2015). 

 
3. That to ensure best value for residents, tenders are to be 

evaluated based on a criteria of 60% cost and 40% quality and 10% of the 
quality criteria, will be allocated to environmen
[...]
 to build high energy efficiency homes and 
the high cost involved potentially impacting on the number of homes that 
can be built; 

 Opportunities to reduce total development costs whilst still achieving the 
Passivhaus Plus standard. 

 
The Committee then returned into open session to consider the report’s 
recommendations. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the exempt appendices be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 

 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 10



  
 

CAB3382(H) 
CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS 
 
2 FEBRUARY 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Community and Housing Councillor Paula Ferguson 

Contact Officer:  Kevin Reed    Tel No: 01962 848 381 Email: 
kreed@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

PURPOSE 

To seek approval of the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) Policy 2023–2025. The DFG 

is a mandatory grant which enables people with disabilities to have adaptation works 

undertaken in their own homes to facilitate independent and safe living.  

The DFG is provided under the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 

1996.  Local Authorities have a statutory duty and powers to provide DFGs to 

applicants who qualify.    

This policy replaces the previous DFG Policy and Procedures v.11 of 6th August 
2019. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Disabled Facilities Grant Policy 2023 – 2025 found at Appendix A be 

approved and in particular note the introduction of new discretionary grants in 

the form of:- 

a) Welfare Grant; 

b) Heating Grant; 

c) Relocation Grant; 

d) Top Up Grant; 

 

2. Approve that the discretionary grant level is capped at a maximum of £100k; 

 

3. Approve that any Local Land Charge placed on a property will have no expiry 
date; 
 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

mailto:kreed@winchester.gov.uk


  CAB3382(H) 
 

 

4. That authority be delegated to the Corporate Head of Housing in consultation 

with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Community and Housing to 

make minor changes when required to the DFG policy. 

 

 

Page 12



  CAB3382(H) 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

The proposed DFG policy supports the Council Plan 2020 – 2025 in respect 
of the four key priorities of Homes for all, Living well, Vibrant local economy 
and Your services, Your voice. 

 
1.1 Homes for all 

Providing DFG grant funding towards adaptations for people with disabilities 
that enables them to remain living independently in their own homes helps to 
create more diverse, healthy and cohesive communities and allows more  
people with disabilities  and their families to remain living and working in the 
district.    

1.2 Vibrant Local Economy 

A key aspect of the Disabled Facilities Grant is the employment of contractors 
to undertake the adaptation works which assists with the creation of well-paid 
skilled employment across the district. 

1.3 Living Well 

The policy contributes towards the priority of ‘Living Well’, as it assists 
residents with continuing to live well in their homes by supporting independent 
living for longer and helps to reduce health inequalities. 

1.4 Your Services, Your Voice 

The renewal of the DFG policy aligns with the aim for continuous 
improvement in cost-effectiveness and helping to achieve a balanced budget 
and stable council finances.  

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 Funding for DFGs comes from central Government as part of the Department 
of Health and Social Care’s Better Care Fund (BCF). It is distributed to 
Winchester City Council (the council) and other Hampshire local authorities in 
May of each year via Hampshire County Council under a formula determined 
by NHS England. 
 

2.2 For the financial year 2022/23 the council was allocated £1,231,035 which 
was the same as the previous financial year. It has been reported that the 
DFG grant allocation to local authorities will likely not increase and will rem
[...]
 solely between the applicant and the contractor. 

Page 23



  CAB3382(H) 
 

 

 

13.7 Examples of How DFGs can Change Lives  

13.8 The DFG team have recently completed a mini extension/existing 
conservatory conversion underway for a client with very significant 
Parkinson’s disease. The conversion will enable the individual to live 
downstairs at home with access to a bed and a shower. Without the DFG, the 
gentleman would likely have had to go into a care home. 

13.9 The DFG team have also recently just closed a case which was completing a 
deep clean for a client in hospital. Adult Services contacted the council as the 
person couldn’t be discharged home unless it was completed. The council 
quickly got it approved and prevented a bed being taken up in the hospital. 
The cost of the works were under £2k and included: 

• Deep Clean Property to bring it back to a hygienic and liveable standard. 

• Clean heavily soiled bathroom, downstairs cloakroom and kitchen areas. 

13.10 Conclusion  

13.11 It is recommended that the council adopts the proposed DFG Policy 2023 – 
2025 in full; adopts the four new discretionary grants; agrees to the 
discretionary grant level cap of £100k; that any Local Land Charge placed on 
a property will have no expiry date; that the service charge is reduced from 
12% to 10.5% and authority is delegated to the Corporate Head of Housing in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Community and 
Housing to enable them to make minor changes when required to the DFG 
policy. 

14 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

14.1 In order to maximise the DFG grant budget a reduction to the service fee was 
investigated with a proposal to change it from the current 12% to an across 
the board flat fee of £500 per grant. However, based on a projection of fees 
likely to be received this financial year, it would have resulted in a reduction of 
income from roughly £92k to £44k. This option was therefore rejected. 

14.2 The
[...]
d 2022. 
 

23.0 Amendments to Policy  
 

When required minor amendments to DFG policy may be made by the Corporate 
Head of Housing in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Community and Housing.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 45



  CAB3382(H) 
 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 
 
Customer Satisfaction Survey 
 

 
Disabled Facilities Grant Customer Satisfaction Survey 
 

The Private Sector Housing Team at Winchester City Council would like to 
know your feedback on the Disabled Facilities Grant service we provide. This 
is to monitor and improve our service for our future clients. 
 

 
How satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the following: 
 

 Very 
Satisfied 
 

Satisfied Neither Dissatisfied Very 
Dissatisfied 

The time it 
took for your 
adaptation (s) 
 to be 
completed 
 

     

The way you 
were kept 
informed 
about 
Progress? 
 

     

The quality of 
the work 
completed 
 

     

The 
contractor 
who carried 
out the work?   
 

     

how easy it 
was to 
understand 
the 
Information 
you were 
given? 
 

     

Page 46



  CAB3382(H) 
 

 

 

how we dealt 
with any 
problems 
   Along the 
way  
 

     

The amount 
of time staff 
spent with 
you? 
 

     

how easy it 
was to 
access the 
service 

     

Overall, how 
satisfied or 
dissatisfied 
were you with 
the service 
you 
received? 
 

     

How did you hear about the Disabled Facilities Grant service?  
 
 
 

Do you have any comments or suggestions to help us improve the Disabled 
Facilities Grant service? 

 
 
 
 

 

Thank you for taking the time to answer these questions 
 

Please return this form in the self-addressed envelope provided 
 

 

 
  

Page 47



  CAB3382(H) 
 

 

 

Appendix 2 – Link to Latest Guidance 

 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_da
ta/file/1065574/DFG_Guidance.pdf 
 
 

Appendix 3 – List Of Current Pass-porting Benefits  
 
 

 Universal Credit 

 Income Support 

 Income-based Emp
[...]
d above? 

No negative impacts identified. 

22 Do any negative impacts that you have identified above 
impact on your service plan? 

 
Y 
 

 
N 

 
No negative impacts identified which could 
impact on the service plan. 

 

 
Signed by completing officer 
 

Kevin Reed 06.01.2023 

 
Signed by lead officer  
 

 
Karen Thorburn 06.01.2023 

 

P
age 58



  
 

CAB3394(H) 
CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: HOUSING SERVICES COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT 
POLICY 
 
2 FEBRUARY 2023 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Community and Housing Councillor Paula Ferguson 

Contact Officer:  Steven White   Tel No: 01962 848 150 Email: 
swhite@winchester.gov.uk WARD(S):  ALL 

 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The Housing White Paper, A New Charter for Social Housing includes a number of 
statements regarding how registered providers should manage complaints in relation 
to landlord services, including a clear and consistent approach to putting things right 
and offering tenants redress when they go wrong.   

While the Council works hard to ensure that services are delivered “right first time”, 
on occasion things do go wrong and it is considered that a clear policy of when 
compensation may be appropriate should be introduced.  This will allow tenants to 
understand what reimbursement for costs and compensation they are entitled to and 
ensure that a clear and consistent approach to compensation payments for service 
failures to tenants and leaseholders is adopted across the housing service. 

The draft policy was reviewed by The Business and Housing Policy Committee and 
TACT (Tenants and Council Together) in June 2022 (BHP029 refers) and their 
comment have help to inform the final policy.  

A copy to the proposed new Housing Services Compensation and Reimbursement 
Policy is included in Appendix 1 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Cabinet Committee: Housing approve the Housing Services 

Compensation and Reimbursement policy as set out
[...]
   

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS (to be reviewed by Monitoring 
officer) 

3.1 Section 92 of the Local Government Act 2000 gives a relevant authority the 
power to make a payment, or provide some other benefit, to a person if it 
considers that an action taken by it or on its behalf amounts to, or may 
amount to, maladministration and the person has been, or may have been, 
adversely affected by that action. 

3.2 Compensation payments are already made where payment levels are 
determined by legislation and for areas where there is no statutory obligation 

Page 61



  CAB3394(H) 
 

 

 

to pay compensation but where a “goodwill” payment is considered to be 
appropriate.  Whilst there should be no additional resource implications 
associated with the adoption of the proposed policy, there is a risk that the 
publication of the policy will result in an increase of claims.  

3.3 One of the aims of the policy is to ensure any payments are agreed quickly, 
seamlessly and at local level (i.e. between Housing Officers and the claimant) 
so legal resources should not be required. Any payments made to claimants 
will be authorised in accordance with the Council’s Financials Procedure 
Rules and the approved scheme of delegated authority as set out in the 
Council’s constitution.  

3.4 Future contractual arrangements procured, will include contractual 
mechanisms for sums to be recovered from a contractor if they are deemed to 
be at fault of a claim.  There are no other procurement implications as a direct 
result of this report. 

 
3.5 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

 
3.6 Investigating and processing claims could prove very resource intensive and 

also disproportionate to the actual compensation paid.  There is no immediate 
request for additional resources but volumes and outcomes will need to be 
reviewed on a regular basis.    

4 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS  

Payments of compensation or reimbursement for service failures regarding 
facilities in the hom
[...]
er reassignment: 

Pregnancy and maternity:  

Marriage and civil partnership: 

Religious belief:  

21 How will you mitigate any potential discrimination that may 
be brought about by your policy or project that you have 
identified above? 

See 19 above  

22 Do any negative impacts that you have identified above    

P
age 103



impact on your service plan? Y 
 

N 

 

 
Signed by completing officer 
 

 
Steven White 

 
Signed by lead officer  
 

 

 

 P
age 104


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 October 2022
	8 Disabled Facilities Grants
	CAB3382(H) - Appendix B DFG EIA Final

	9 Housing Services Compensation & Reimbursement Policy
	CAB3394(H)  - Appendix 1 Housing Services Compensation Policy
	CAB3394(H) - APPENDIX 2
	CAB3394(H) Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment - Compensation Policy - May 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 
 

Thursday, 2 February 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Ferguson (Chairperson) 

 
Gordon-Smith 
 
 

Power 
 

 
  Non-voting invited councillors 
 
  Councillors Clear, Horrill and Scott 
 
  Non-voting invited TACT representatives 
  
   Mr D Chafe and Mr D Light 
 
   Apologies for absence 
 
   Councillor Batho 
 
   Others in attendance: 
 
   Mrs L Mellish (TACT) 
 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no questions asked or statements made. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 31 OCTOBER 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 October 2022 
be agreed as a correct record. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=426&MId=4135&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Ferguson welcomed Simon Hendey to the meeting. Mr Hendey had 
recently joined the council as Strategic Director with responsibility for housing. 
 
Councillor Ferguson also provided an update on the ‘retrofit ready’ programme 
for council tenants which was progressing well.   
 

6.    NEW HOMES PROGRAMME UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
The Head of New Homes Delivery gave a presentation which is available on the 
council’s website and responded to questions and comments raised by members 
and TACT representatives on the following:  
 

 The progress of the council delivering 1000 new homes by 2030. 

 The experience that the council had gained to assist with its delivery of 
extra care schemes, such as that proposed Kings Barton Winchester. 

 Land availability for new affordable homes – including at smaller sites in 
the council’s ownership and larger sites coming forward as part of the 
local plan process where the council could assist with negotiations with 
communities and developers.   

 Updates regarding schemes at Whiteley, The Dean (Alresford) and 
Winecross Cottages (North Boarhunt). 

 The role and influence of the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) 
with negotiation with the Environment Agency and Natural England 
regarding nitrate and phosphate mitigation. 

 Sewage treatment plants in the district and their contribution to phosphate 
mitigation and also Nitrate credits and their ‘banking’.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation be noted. 
 

7.    DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS  
 (CAB3382(H)) 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the decision recommended in report CAB3382(H) be deferred 
for consideration at the next meeting of the Cabinet Committee: Housing 
on 21 March 2023. 

 
8.    HOUSING SERVICES COMPENSATION & REIMBURSEMENT POLICY  
 (CAB3394(H)) 
  

The Property Services Manager provided an update and clarification to some 
areas of his report. 
 
The Property Services Manager and Corporate Head of Housing responded to 
questions and comments raised by members and TACT representatives on the 
following: 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b11299/New%20Homes%20Programme%20development%20update%2002nd-Feb-2023%2010.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

 

 Assurances of sufficient ‘van stock’ to enable completion of an 
appointment;  

 Ability to resolve disputes as to whether a contractor had met an 
appointment or not; 

 The council being inundated with heating system breakdowns following a 
period of mild weather and sudden onset of cold temperatures and the 
council’s proposed communication plan to help address this in the future;   

 When a more ‘consumer friendly’ version of the new policy was to be 
prepared for circulation to tenants;  

 The proposed level of compensation for missed appointments and when 
the council was able to consider greater payments when loss of earnings 
could be demonstrated (paragraph 3.01 of the policy as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report;  

 Compensation payments to be made in voucher equivalent and flexibility 
and understanding of tenant circumstance regarding this;  

 Consultation with tenants of the council’s Heating Strategy and moving 
those tenants who were ‘off grid’ to new systems which may cost more to 
run; 

 The potential negative impact of the policy on those tenants with 
protected characteristics – a common sense and reasonableness 
approach would be taken.   

 
During debate, the committee welcomed the proposal for regular review of the 
policy and two additional recommendations to those set out in the report were 
noted and agreed as set out in the resolution below (recommendations 2 and 3). 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Housing Services Compensation and Reimbursement 
policy be approved as set out in Appendix 1 of report CAB3394(H). 

 

2. That authority be delegated to the Corporate Head of Housing, in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Community and 
Housing, to make minor changes to the policy as required. 

 
3. That the policy be reviewed on a bi-annual basis.    

 
9.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING/FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Chairperson advised that the next meeting of the committee was on 
Tuesday 21 March 2023.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.20 am 
 

Chairperson 


